
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 M. Pearson  

CLERK TO THE AUTHORITY 
 

 To: The Chair and Members of the Community 
Safety & Corporate Planning Committee 
 
(see below) 

SERVICE HEADQUARTERS 
THE KNOWLE 
CLYST ST GEORGE 
EXETER 
DEVON 
EX3 0NW 
 

 

 Your ref :  Date : 6 April 2016 Telephone : 01392 872200 
 Our ref : DSFRA/MP/SS Please ask for : Sam Sharman  Fax : 01392 872300 

 Website : www.dsfire.gov.uk Email : ssharman@dsfire.gov.uk Direct Telephone : 01392 872393 

 
COMMUNITY SAFETY & CORPORATE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

(Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Authority) 
 

Thursday, 14th April, 2016 
 
A meeting of the Community Safety & Corporate Planning Committee is to be held on the 
above date, commencing at 10.00 am in Committee Room B in Somerset House, 
Service Headquarters, Exeter to consider the following matters. 
 
 M. Pearson  

Clerk to the Authority 
 
 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

PLEASE REFER TO THE NOTES AT THE END OF THE AGENDA LISTING SHEETS 
 
 
1 Apologies   

2 Minutes of Previous Meeting held on 12 January 2016  (Pages 1 - 4) 

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  

 Items which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the meeting as matters 
of urgency. 
 



 Part 1 - Open Committee 
 

4 Review of Performance Measures  

 In September 2015, a refresh of the strategic plan was endorsed and as a result, ‘Our 
Plan 2016-2021’ was produced based on the three existing Strategic Priorities of: 

Priority 1: Public Safety 

Priority 2: Staff Safety 

Priority 3: Efficiency and Effectiveness. 
 
To underpin the strategic priorities, 15 outcomes were established and alongside this, a 
wider review of internal performance measures is underway. These performance 
measures will be aligned to the Strategic Priorities and Outcomes. The ways in which the 
performance measures will be derived in future will be presented to the Committee at the 
meeting by the Area Manager – Analysis and Development - where Members will have 
an opportunity to feed their views into this process. 
 

5 Rapid Intervention Vehicles Pilot Results and Next Steps (Pages 5 - 14) 

 Report of the Area Manager – Response (CSCPC/16/2) attached. 
 

6 Call Reduction - Unwanted Fire Signals Non-Attendance Policy Impact (Pages 15 - 
18) 

 Report of the Area Manager – Community Safety and Risk Reduction (CSCPC/16/3) 
attached. 
 

7 Better Business for All (Pages 19 - 62) 

 Report of the Area Manager – Community Safety and Risk Reduction (CSCPC/16/4) 
attached. 
 

8 Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005 - Legal Action Taken  

 Presentation to be given by the Area Manager – Community Safety and Risk Reduction – 
at the meeting. 
 

 

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE REGISTER 
 

Membership:- 
 
Councillors A Eastman (Chair), A Bown, V Ellery, R Hill, M Leaves and L Redman 
 

 



 

NOTES 
 

1. Access to Information 
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers relating to 
any item on this agenda should contact the person listed in the “Please ask for” section at the 
top of this agenda. 
  

2. Reporting of Meetings 
Any person attending a meeting may report (film, photograph or make an audio recording) on 
any part of the meeting which is open to the public – unless there is good reason not to do 
so, as directed by the Chairman - and use any communication method, including the internet 
and social media (Facebook, Twitter etc.), to publish, post or otherwise share the report. The 
Authority accepts no liability for the content or accuracy of any such report, which should not 
be construed as representing the official, Authority record of the meeting.  Similarly, any 
views expressed in such reports should not be interpreted as representing the views of the 
Authority. 
Flash photography is not permitted and any filming must be done as unobtrusively as 
possible from a single fixed position without the use of any additional lighting; focusing only 
on those actively participating in the meeti
[...]
  
Members are also reminded that substitutions are not permitted for full Authority meetings. 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNITY SAFETY AND CORPORATE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
(Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Authority) 

12 January 2016 

Present:- 
 
Councillors Bown, Eastman, Ellery, Hill, Redman and Thomas (vice Leaves). 
 
Apologies:- 
 
Received from Councillor Colthorpe. 
 

*CSCPC/9. Apologies 
 
In the absence of both the Chair and Vice Chair of the Committee, it was RESOLVED that 
Councillor Bown take the Chair for this meeting. 

  
*CSCPC/10. Minutes  

 RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2015 be signed as a 
correct record. 

  
CSCPC/11. Strategic Plan 'Our Plan': 2016 to 2021 

 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Fire Officer (CSCPC/16/1) that set out the 
proposals for the Authority’s Strategic Plan ‘Our Plan’: 2016 to 2021.  The proposed Plan 
was an evolution of ‘Our Plan 2015 to 2020, continuing the previously agreed longer term 
planning approach which would changes to be incorporated during the lifecycle of the Plan 
as appropriate.  The strategic direction and content of the plan was aligned with the 
medium term financial plan to address the Service’s anticipated funding requirements and 
to drive improvement. It also incorporates the requirements of the Integrated Risk 
Management planning process, aligning resources to risk accordingly.  
 
The Service’s three key strategic priorities remain as: 

 Public safety; 

 Staff safety; 

 Efficiency and effectiveness. 

It was noted that new strategic outcomes had been identified for each of the three key 
priorities and it was anticipated that this would improve the Service’s ability to measure 
performance against the strategy. 

The Chief Fire Officer stated that, since the report had been published, the Authority had 
received details of its financial settlement for 2016/17.  This meant that the funding gap 
was £7.5million with £2.5million of savings required in 2016/17 and he outlined some of 
the actions that were being taken to address this, including the ongoing reductions in 
operational staff and the implementation of reductions in non-operational staff.   
 
The Committee enquired as to the position on redundancy for non-operational staff.  The 
Chief Fire Officer replied that this remained a possibility although staff would be given the 
opportunity to move into other roles wherever possible. The Authority had taken a decision 
in 2015 to reduce the redundancy multiplier to 1, the outcome of which was that voluntary 
redundancy was now no longer as attractive to individuals and the decision may need to 
be revisited if the Service wished to encourage staff to leave voluntarily. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 
Reference was also made to the position on Automatic Fire Alarm activations and whether 
the Service’s revised approach had achieved the required outcome.  The Chief Fire Officer 
advised that the number of calls and the subsequent road risk had already reduced but he 
would ask officers to review the policy to ensure that it was robust and that mechanisms 
were put into place to charge repeat offenders.  He added that a report would be submitted 
to the next meeting to update the Committee on this matter. 
 
Attention was drawn to the need to ensure that community safety activities in particular 
had a high profile in the media and it was suggested that this could be carried out via a 
monthly focus on these issues on programmes such as BBC Spotlight.  The Chief Fire 
Officer indicated that the Service strived to gain as much coverage in the media as 
possible but that he would raise this specifically at a forthcoming with the Editor. 
 
The Committee expressed its thanks to officers for the work that had been undertaken on 
what it felt was an excellent document, whereupon it was: 
 

 RESOLVED that the Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Authority be recommended to 
approve the Strategic Plan ‘Our Plan 2016-2021’ at its meeting on 19 February 2016. 

  
*CSCPC/12. Review of the Community Safety Strategy 

 
The Committee received for information an update given by the Director of Operations at 
the meeting on the progress made to date in respect of the review of the Service’s 
Community Safety Strategy.  
 
It was noted that there was to be a fundamental review of the Community Safety Strategy 
which would be focussed on four key areas, namely: 

 Improving information gathering and intelligence – to include learning from 
operational incidents, developing opportunities for gathering community intelligence 
and sharing data so the Service could learn more about its vulnerable communities; 

 Targeting resources better – rationalising existing partnerships, improving the focus 
on the Service’s key strategic aims and developing further opportunities for 
integrated service delivery; 

 Community safety delivery – ensuring a more consistent approach to issues such 
as Drug Driving and Schools Education was in place; 

 Performance management – ensuring clearer lines of management were in place 
with a clear focus on the Service’s strategic aims. 

The Committee recognised that fire was only one of the partners in the community safety 
field and enquired as to the contribution that others such as Red One could make. The 
Chief Fire Officer responded that there were areas in which Red One was already 
contributing such as in public health, giving assistance with bariatric patients.  He added 
that there was a need to ensure that partners were aware of what the Service could offer 
in the future and also to consider other forms of income and funding for projects such as 
through SAFE South West.  It was noted that there may also be opportunities for funding 
via the Hinckley C Social and Economic Fund and the Chief Fire Officer undertook to 
explore this further. 

  

Page 2



*CSCPC/13. Proposed Response Arrangements 
 
The Chief Fire Officer gave an oral update at the meeting on the proposed future response 
arrangements for the Service.  It was noted that this involved a three tier response 
incorporating a range of different sized vehicles that could be mobilised according to the 
nature of the incident and the location, amongst other factors, to best match resources to 
risk.  The Service was applying a “blended” approach involving the use of different types of 
vehicle for the future. 
 
The Chief Fire Officer reported that the Service had already undertaken six months of a 
twelve month pilot on the use of Rapid Intervention Vehicles and as a result, there were 
clear advantages and disadvantages with the different types of vehicles being piloted.   A 
specification was being drafted for the purposes of the procurement exercise for the 
proposed Rapid Intervention Vehicles and a report would be submitted to the next meeting 
of the Committee setting out the progress made. 
 

 
* DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting started at 10.00hours and finished at 12.07hours 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT REFERENCE 
NO. 

CSCPC/16/2 

MEETING COMMUNITY SAFETY AND CORPORATE PLANNING  

DATE OF MEETING 14 APRIL 2016 

SUBJECT OF REPORT RAPID INTERVENTION VEHICLES PILOT RESULTS AND NEXT 
STEPS 

LEAD OFFICER AREA MANAGER - RESPONSE 

RECOMMENDATIONS That the report be noted. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY This report summarises the results from the Rapid Intervention Vehicle 
(Rapid Intervention Vehicle) pilot that has taken place during 2015/16 
and explains the next steps in determining a suitable vehicle for 
introduction into the operational fleet. 

Pilot vehicles were located at different stations to achieve the maximum 
usage in the shortest period of time.  The pilot vehicles were not fully 
operational as no Mobile Data Terminal (MDT) was fitted so it was it was 
decided during the pilot to pair them up with an existing operational 
appliance. This would allow Fire Control to dispatch both appliances to a 
single incident as a control measure and safe system of working.  
Having the two appliances dispatched at the same time enabled an 
accurate comparison of arrival time and the effectiveness of the Rapid 
Intervention Vehicle concept. 

The results of the Rapid Intervention Vehicle pilot will help inform the 
Strategic Asset Review in developing the recommendations for our 
Emergency Response Asset (Emergency Response Asset) 
requirements. 
 
This will be achieved by using an objective methodology drawing data 
from a number of sources to include: 

 the Rapid Intervention Vehicle pilot,  

 a minimum of 5 years’ worth of incident numbers, types & 
equipment usage  

 the predicted algorithms of the Resource and Asset Modelling 
(RAM) tool  

 further Fire Service Emergency Cover (FSEC) validation  

 Identification of MOSAIC high risk output areas.  

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS 

As identified within paragraphs 4.9 to 4.12 of this report 

EQUALITY RISKS AND 
BENEFITS ANALYSIS 
(ERBA) 

N/a 

APPENDICES A. Range of vehicles and equipment evaluated during the Rapid 
 Intervention Vehicle pilot. 

LIST OF BACKGROUND 
PAPERS 

N/a 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The introduction of new Emergency Response Standards (ERS) in 2009 required the 

Service to evaluate its distribution of resources with the aim to improving response times, 
geographic cover whilst at the same time placing emphasis on local risk. 

 
1.2 A full Service Delivery Review was undertaken between June 2009 and June 2011. The 

review examined a range of vehicles/equipment against a range of risk factors and 
modelled a number of possible vehicle distribution scenarios against the national 
Emergency Response Standards (ERS). 

 
1.3 The Service Delivery Review found that the existing locations and distribution of vehicles 

and the distribution of equipment were not al
[...]
tem (RDS) stations as 
these vehicles may be crewed by two/three/four personnel; 

 Improving Emergency Response Standards (ERS) performance as appliances 
could be mobile without waiting for 4/5 personnel; 

 Improving Community safety as a result of the above; 

Page 6



 Cost saving (approximately £100k as opposed to £180K (LRP) and £250K 
(MRP)); 

 Potentially reducing establishment at RDS stations; and, 

 Reducing operating costs as the vehicle will have multiple functions (i.e. also 
used for co–responding) and potentially reduced servicing costs 

 
 Pilot Timescales and Rational 
 
2.3 The pilot started in March 2015 and completed in February 2016.  The pilot vehicles 

were located at different busy stations to achieve the maximum usage in the shortest 
period of time.  As these vehicles were not fully operational (no Mobile Data Terminal 
carried) it was decided to pair them up with an existing operational appliance and Fire 
Control would dispatch both appliances to a single incident.  Having the two appliances 
dispatched at the same time enabled an accurate comparison of arrival time and the 
effectiveness of the Rapid Intervention Vehicle concept. 

 
2.4 Stations were requested to complete a survey for each instance for which an Rapid 

Intervention Vehicle has deployed irrespective of whether or not it was utilised at the 
incident.  

 
 Pilot Summary 
 
2.5 The pilot has been an extremely successfully exercise.  The process has provided not 

only a wealth of data on which to base an informed decision but also exposed the Rapid 
Intervention Vehicle concept to operational staff and enabled them to feedback 
comments. 

 
2.6 Over the course of the pilot, Rapid Intervention Vehicles were called out 380 times and 

300 survey reports were returned.  On average response to ‘Arrival at Scene’ was 2 
minutes faster than the standard appliance with a best figure of 10 minutes 

 
2.7 The intention was that the Rapid Intervention Vehicle would be commi
[...]
ption 4  
 
Mercedes Sprinter (MWB) 5T van with a Briggs and Stratton petrol engine driving a Hale HPX 75 Pump 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 13



Option 5 
 
Mercedes Sprinter (LWB) 5.3T van with a Briggs and Stratton petrol engine driving a Hale HPX 75 
Pump 
 

 
 
 
Option 6 Iveco Daily  6.7T crew cab with a PTO driven Godiva 20/10 pump 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



 

 

REPORT 
REFERENCE NO. 

CSCP/16/3 

MEETING COMMUNITY SAFETY AND CORPORATE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE OF MEETING 14 APRIL 2016 

SUBJECT OF 
REPORT 

CALL REDUCTION - UNWANTED FIRE SIGNALS NON-ATTENDANCE 
POLICY IMPACT 

LEAD OFFICER AREA MANAGER - COMMUNITY SAFETY AND RISK REDUCTION 

RECOMMENDATIONS That the report be noted. 

EXECUTIVE 
SUMMARY 

On 1 November 2013, the Service implemented the current Call Reduction 
Unwanted Fire Signals Non-attendance policy. An excerpt from the policy can 
be seen below:  

“From the 1st November 2013, Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue (DSFRS) will 
no longer attend Automatic Fire Alarm (AFA) calls unless the building’s 
occupants can confirm that there is a fire. This non-attendance policy will apply 
between the hours of 0800 to 1800, Monday to Friday, but will only relate to 
the Non-Residential property types”. 

The report was commissioned by Dave Powlesland (Call Reduction Manager) 
to evidence the impact of the implementation of the Call Reduction Non-
attendance Policy in November 2013. 

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS 

As set out within section 3 of this report. 

EQUALITY RISKS 
AND BENEFITS 
ANALYSIS (ERBA) 

The ERBA was originally completed in 2011 and was reviewed (in draft) in 
2015. 

 

APPENDICES Call Reduction Unwanted Fire Signals Non-Attendance Policy Impact Report  

LIST OF 
BACKGROUND 
PAPERS 

None. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 On the 1st November 2013, the Service implemented the current Call Reduction 

Unwanted Fire Signals Non-attendance policy. An excerpt from the policy can be seen 
below:  

  
 “From the 1st November 2013, Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service (DSFRS) will 

no longer attend Automatic Fire Alarm (AFA) calls unless the building’s occupants can 
confirm that there is a fire. This non-attendance policy will apply between the hours of 
0800 to 1800, Monday to Friday, but will only relate to the Non-Residential property 
types”. 

 
1.2 This report was commissioned by the Service to evidence the impact of the 

implementation of the Call Reduction Non-attendance Policy in November 2013.  The 
results are set out in more detail in the paragraphs below. 

 
2. FINDINGS 
 
2.1 Policy Incidents - The chart at Figure 1 below shows information for the time period 

covered by the policy. 
 
 Fig.1 
  
 Fig.1 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.2 Attendance at incidents for the time period from 0800-1800 Monday to Friday has 

decreased significantly since the introduction of the current policy with the Service 
attending an average of 16 incidents per month to premises covered by the policy, a 
reduction of 71% compared to pre-implementation average of 55. 

 
3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 Costs are based on the standard charge for attendance of an appliance of £303.45 per 

hour or part thereof.

Page 16



3.2 The table below shows the estimated average cost per month of attendance to 
Unwanted Fire Signals between 0800 and 1800hrs for the pre and post-implementation 
periods and the difference between them. 

 

Average Cost per 
Month of 

Attendance to 
Unwanted Fire 

Signals 

All Premises 
Premises 

Covered by 
Policy 

Premises Not 
Covered by 

Policy* 

Pre-Implementation £45,789 £17,824 £27,965 

Post-Implementation £29,341 £5,357 £23,984 

Difference -£16,448 -£12,467 -£3,981 

 

3.3 The information above indicates that the policy has contributed to savings of 
approximately £12,467 per month since it was implemented, an annual figure of 
£149,604. 

 
3.4 The additional £3,381 per month saving from premises not covered by the policy may 

be due to the discrepancy between the premises type identified at time of call and that 
which is completed on the Incident Recording System (IRS) so may also be as a result of 
the policy.  If taken into account, the saving increases to £16,448 per month, an annual 
figure of £197,367. 

 
4. RECOMMENDATION 
 
4.1 That the report be noted. 
 
 NEIL BLACKBURN 
 Area Manager – Community Safety and Risk Reduction 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT REFERENCE 
NO. 

CSCPC/16/4 

MEETING COMMUNITY SAFETY & CORPORATE PLANNING COMMITTEE  

DATE OF MEETING 14 APRIL 2016 

SUBJECT OF REPORT BETTER BUSINESS FOR ALL  

LEAD OFFICER AREA MANAGER – COMMUNITY SAFETY & RISK REDUCTION 

RECOMMENDATIONS Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Authority continues to promote 
and support the Better Business for All programme. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY The Community Safety Protection Department includes the Better 
Business for All programme as part of the delivery strategy to support 
local businesses and promote the wider economic growth agenda. The 
aim is to save businesses from the impact of fire through preventative 
and protective measures, whilst achieving this in the most cost effective 
and consistent manner. 

Better Business for All (“BBfA”) is a regulators alliance that includes 
Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Service, Trading Standards and 
Environmental Health, along with Local Authority Economic 
Development Teams. It aims to: 

 Simplify and rationalise business support in local areas, and 
ensuring that national and local support offers are joined up for 
businesses. 

 Provide a single access point for business support, bringing 
together both Government offers and local offers, so businesses 
get what they need wherever they start their journey. 

 Bringing together public and private sector support, for example 
that offered by local authorities, universities, chambers of 
commerce and enterprise agencies. 

 Provides website/telephone/email support/the one door/no wrong 
door for businesses looking for business support. 

 Start-up workshops/clinics 

 Partnerships/facilitation support, working with national and local 
delivery partners. 

 FTE business advisors working across innovation centres and 
rural areas, organising clinics and ensuring join up with other 
delivery mechanisms. 

The Government is committed to lifting the regulatory burdens on 
businesses and creating a local regulatory environment that helps to 
support business growth. The BBfA programme is an established 
approach to better regulation. It provides a model for partnership 
working between businesses and regulators focusing on changing the 
culture of regulatory delivery at a local level.  

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



 

It encourages all parties to work together and share information to allow 
local economies to prosper and grow. 

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS 

Business as usual – part of the Community Safety Protection 
Department delivery strategy to support business. 

EQUALITY RISKS AND 
BENEFITS ANALYSIS 
(ERBA) 

No negative impacts identified 

APPENDICES Appendix 1-  BBFA survey report;  

Appendix 2 -  BBfA Regulatory Services Partnership (RSP) Terms of 
  Reference;  

Appendix 3 -  Devon & Somerset Better Business for All - steering 
  group terms of reference 

Appendix 4 -  DSFRS case study showing support to businesses -  Fire 
  Safety Risk Assessors Seminar 

LIST OF BACKGROUND 
PAPERS 

Outline of description of Better Business for All programme 

Page 20



APPENDIX 1 TO REPORT CSCPC/16/4 

1 
 

 

 

 

Devon & Somerset Better Business for 

All 

Consultation Report  

April 2015 

 

 

 

Method 
Number of 

questionnaires  

Total on-line  198 

 

This survey was open between 26 January 2015 and 29 March 2015 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 21



2 
 

CONTENTS 

            

1. Introduction ..................................................................................... 3 

2. Summary of results .........................
[...]
l be reviewed annually and as appropriate throughout the year.   

 
 

Page 58



APPENDIX 4 TO REPORT CSCPC/16/4 

1 
 

Fire Safety Risk Assessors Seminar held at Devon and Somerset Headquarters 
 
In April 2015 Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Service (DSFRS) successfully 
prosecuted a Fire Safety Risk Assessor (risk assessor) due to failures under the 
Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005 (also known as the FSO or Fire Safety 
Order). 
 
This was only the 3rd time a risk assessor had been prosecuted under the Order by a 
Fire and Rescue Service since the legislation came into force. 
 
As part of DSFRS policy to assist businesses to achieve compliance, (in preference 
to taking legal action, which is always a last resort) the prosecution was publicised 
as widely as possible. 
 
The purpose of this was; 

 to raise awareness of the varying standards of persons trading as Fire Safety 
Risk Assessors;  

 to publicise that DSFRS will take appropriate action against those responsible 
for serious breaches 

 to invite Fire Safety Risk Assessors to a seminar which was held on 11th 
September 2015 at DSFRS headquarters in Exeter.  

 to open lines of communication between the fire service and Fire Safety Risk 
Assessors, with the aim of promoting an understanding of each other’s roles 
and expectations. 

 
Particular focus was placed on the contents and standards of the fire safety risk 
assessment, which is a vital ingredient to achieving compliance with the Fire Safety 
Order. 
 
What did we aim to achieve in the long term? 
 
Developing this understanding and cooperative approach will in turn (hopefully) 
ensure that the businesses employing Fire Safety Risk Assessors are assured of 
receiving sufficient guidance to achieve and maintain compliance with fire safety 
requirements.  
 
This not only promotes safety for those working, visiting or staying in the region but 
also reduces the incidents of fires and ensures that when fires do occur, that the 
im
[...]
se contact Paul Bray, Community 
Safety Protection manager via email pbray@dsfire.gov.uk 
 

Page 62

mailto:pbray@dsfire.gov.uk

	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting held on 12 January 2016
	5 Rapid Intervention Vehicles Pilot Results and Next Steps
	6 Call Reduction - Unwanted Fire Signals Non-Attendance Policy Impact
	7 Better Business for All
	Appendix 1 - BBfA survey report
	Appendix 2 - BBfA Regulatory Services Partnership (RSP) Terms of Reference
	Appendix 3 - Devon & Somerset Better Business for All - steering group terms of reference
	Appendix 4 BBfA




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

COMMUNITY SAFETY & CORPORATE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
(Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Authority) 
 

14 April 2016  
 
Present:- 
 
Councillors Eastman (Chair), Bown, Colthorpe, Ellery, Leaves (Vice-Chair) and Redman 

 

 
Apologies:- 
 
Councillor Hill 

 
 

CSCPC/14 Minutes of Previous Meeting held on 12 January 2016*  
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2016 be signed as a 
correct record. 
 

CSCPC/15 Review of Performance Measures* 
 
The Committee received for information a presentation given by the Area Manager – 
Analysis and Development – that set out the process that was being followed for the 
review of the internal performance measures which was underway. 
 
The performance measures were being aligned to the Authority’s strategic priorities, 
namely: 

 Priority 1 – public safety; 

 Priority 2 – staff safety; 

 Priority 3 – efficiency and effectiveness. 

 
The Committee noted that it was important for the measures to be aligned to the 
corporate priorities but additionally, at local level this would also align to both 
departmental and local community plans within areas.  Workshops were being 
arranged in which Members of the Authority would be invited to participate and 
engage and further information on the arrangements would be circulated in due 
course. 
 

CSCPC/16 Rapid Intervention Vehicles Pilot Results and Next Steps* 
 
The Committee received for information a report of the Area Manager – Response 
(CSCPC/16/2) that set out the progress made with the pilot undertaken on Rapid 
Intervention Vehicles. 
 
Councillor Ellery enquired as to whether the effectiveness of the vehicle had been 
measured in both rural and urban areas.  The Area Manager – Response confirmed 
that this had been undertaken as part of the pilot.  The pilot had been a great 
success and the Service was now moving forward to the next phase which was the 
specification of the actual vehicle and the procurement process. 
 



- 2 - 
 

The Acting Assistant Chief Fire Officer made reference to the vehicle that had been 
left in place at Porlock as a result of staff requests.  Councillor Redman drew 
attention to the need to consider firefighter safety in the event that the vehicle was 
mobilised with less than the current standard crewing of 4 people.  The Area 
Manager – Response referred to new technology that was available to assist staff 
should a crew of less than 4 be mobilised to an incident.  It was noted that the 
mobilisation of a smaller crew at an earlier stage could result in a quicker and more 
effective intervention at an incident involving a fire.  Councillor Redman commented 
that, whilst this project was supported, the Service had to ensure that staff safety was 
the primary consideration when mobilising to incidents. 
 
The Assistant Chief Fire Officer encouraged the Committee to visit the station at 
Porlock to hear the experience of the staff at first hand. The Area Manager – 
Response – added that the use of the Rapid intervention vehicle was part of a tiered 
response so it was not envisaged that it would be mobilised on its own on all 
occasions. 
 
Councillor Ellery referred to the need for these issues to be communicated to the 
public so that there was an understanding as to why this new approach was being 
undertaken.  The Assistant Chief Fire Officer advised that work was being 
undertaken with the BBC’s Spotlight team to encourage some positive 
communication on innovative work being undertaken by the Service into the public 
arena.  It was noted that such communication needed to be extended into Somerset 
in addition. 
 
In response to a question in respect of the location of the vehicles, the Committee 
was advised that there would be 45 of these vehicles in due course but the final 
locations had not been identified yet. 
 

CSCPC/17 Call Reduction - Unwanted Fire Signals Non-Attendance Policy Impact*  
 
The Committee received for information a report of the Area Manager – Community 
Safety (CSCPC/16/3) that set out the impact of the implementation of the Service’s 
call reduction policy. 
 
The Committee commended the approach taken by the Service and expressed 
thanks to the officers concerned for the good work that had been undertaken in 
capturing the data required to confirm the tangible benefits seen.  It was suggested 
that the outcomes should be publicised as widely as possible. 
 

CSCPC/18 Better Business for All  
 
The Committee received for information a report of the Area Manager – Community 
Safety (CSCPC/16/4) that set out details of the partnership that was in place to 
promote compliance and regulation with businesses within Devon and Somerset.   
 
It was important for the Service to encourage the Better Business for All partnership 
to report issues related to fire back and also to promote understanding of the Fire 
Service’s role.  The Service wished to avoid having to pursue compliance through 
improved education of the issues and the Better Business for All partnership provided 
an excellent opportunity for discussions at an earlier stage. 
 
It was suggested that it would be useful for the Chair of Better Business for All to be 
invited to attend a future Members’ Forum to encourage support for this partnership.   
 



- 3 - 
 

Councillor Ellery MOVED (seconded by Councillor Leaves): 
 
 “that the recommendation set out within report CSCPC/16/4 be amended to 
 reflect the suggestion above“. 
 
Upon a vote, this was CARRIED unanimously, whereupon it was  
 
RESOLVED  

(a)  That Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Service continues to 
 promote and support the Better Business for All programme: 

(b)  That the Chair of the Better Business for All Partnership be invited to 
 attend a future Members’ Forum to encourage support for the 
 partnership. 

 
CSCPC/19 Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005 - Legal Action Taken  

 
The Committee received for information a presentation given by the Area Manager – 
Community Safety – that set out the position in respect of enforcement action taken 
in accordance with the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005 and the legal 
action that had been taken during 2015/16 to ensure compliance with this legislation. 
 

 
*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting started at 10:00hours and finished at 11.35hours 

 
 


